
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 9 March, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meetings held on 10 and 24  
February, 2016  (Pages 5 - 12)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Update on Combined Authorities  

Martin Reeves, Chief Executive, will provide an oral update at the meeting

Councillor Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and Leadership and Councillor 
Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and Employment have been 
invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item.

5. Coventry Alcohol Strategy (2014-17) and Coventry Drug Strategy (2015-
2017)  (Pages 13 - 22)

Report of the Director of Public Health

Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) have 
been invited to the meeting for consideration of this item. Councillors Caan 
and Clifford, Cabinet Member and Deputy Cabinet Member for Health and 
Adult Services have also been invited to attend.

6. Annual Canvass Update  (Pages 23 - 32)

Briefing Note of the Electoral Services Manager

Councillor A Khan, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure, Sports and Parks 
has been invited to the meeting for the consideration of this item   

Public Document Pack



Page 2

7. Report Back on the Work of Outside Body - Coventry Refugee and 
Migrant Centre  (Pages 33 - 34)

Report of Councillor A Khan

8. Outstanding Issues  

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme

9. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 
35 - 42)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

10. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 1 March 2016

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry,  Tel: 024 7683 
3073  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Deputy Chair), J Blundell, G Duggins (Chair), 
T  Khan, R Lakha, J Mutton, M Mutton, K Taylor and D Welsh

By invitation Councillors K Caan, J Clifford, A Khan, A Lucas and K Maton and 
Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2)

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms



Page 3

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight 
Tel: 024 7683 3073  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 10 February 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar
Councillor S Bains (substitute for Councillor J Mutton)
Councillor T Khan
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor Taylor
Councillor S Walsh (substitute for Councillor M Mutton)

Other Members: Councillors A Lucas and K Maton 

Employees (by Directorate):
People:

Place:

Resources:

D Gunn, N. Inglis, E McDermott, J Moore

M Checkley

S Bennett, V Castree, A West

Apologies: Councillors Blundell, J Mutton, M Mutton and Welsh

Public Business

59. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

60. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February, 2016 were signed as a true 
record.

Further to Minute 51 relating to “Minutes”, the Committee noted that there was no 
information at the current time in relation to the proposal for a new railway station 
at Woodfield School site. 

Further to Minute 52 relating to “Council Plan – Progress at Half Year 2015/16 – 
Including Inequalities”,  the Committee noted that a Briefing Note had been 
circulated detailing the information regarding the indicators that they had 
requested.

Page 5

Agenda Item 3a



61. Coventry: A Marmot City 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an overview of the following:-

●What it means for Coventry to be a Marmot City

●,What the benefits have been to date

● The financial implications of being a Marmot City 

●An outline of the next phase of Coventry’s Marmot City work.

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in relation 
to:-

●The impact that good economic growth has on people’s health

●Work being done in connection with child obesity levels

●How public health outcomes are measured

●Working in partnership with other organisations such as West 
              Midlands Police

●Action taken to reduce the gap in life expectancy across different 
             Wards in the City

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes:-

(1) That health, equality and social value are reflected in Council 
policies and decision making

(2) That resources are targeted bases on need and that
 proportionate universalism is embedded in decision
making

62. Air Quality Action Plan 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Place 
which provided an update on developments in air quality management in the City 
and on the new air quality management proposals from Government. The 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affair’s Air Quality Plan for the 
achievement of EU air quality limit value for nitrogen dioxide in Coventry/Bedworth 
was appended to the Briefing Note.

The Briefing Note outlined:-

●Air quality management in Coventry

●Air quality measurement and modelling in Coventry 

Page 6



●The Low Emissions Towns and Cities Programme

●How the draft Local Development Plan had accommodated concerns
  around poor air quality

●Joint work undertaken with Public Health in planning the management
   of air quality in the City.

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

●Where the air quality “hot spots” are in the City

●The impact that road design has on air quality

●The inspection and regulation of large industrial premises

●The availability of electric car charging points in the City

RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the contents 
of the Briefing Note, in particular the broader actions being 
undertaken to manage air quality  

 
(2) That officers be requested to provide information on the 

number of charging points for electric cars in the City and to 
give consideration in relation to the length of time cars are 
permitted to park at those points

63. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their Work 
Programme (Minute 64 below refers)

64. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

65. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no additional items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 24 February 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton
Councillor K Taylor

Other Members: Councillors A Lucas and K Maton

Employees:
V Castree, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
S C Lam, People Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor D Welsh 

Public Business

66. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

67. Coventry - A Top 10 City 

The Committee considered a briefing note and received a presentation of the 
Executive Director of People which informed of the methods in which a Top Ten 
City could be measured.  Councillor Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership and Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment attended the meeting for the consideration of this item. The 
Committee also took into account data for Coventry from the Cities Outlook 
provided by the Centre for Cities organisation which was tabled at the meeting.

The Committee were informed that there was not a single standardised ranking of 
cities or local authorities as each of these had a different focus. Consequently, 
there was scope for the Council to develop what it meant to be a Top Ten City. 
Reference was made to the Council Plan, the Council’s top level strategy setting 
out its priorities over the next ten years, highlighting what the Council meant  by 
being a Top Ten City – a globally connected city working together to improve the 
quality of life for Coventry people. The Council’s aspiration was a recognition that 
as England’s 10th largest city by population it needed aspirations to match its 
stature.
    

Page 9



– 2 –

Whilst there were no single standardised rankings or measures of cities, there 
were, however, many indices developed by external organisations that allowed 
places to be compared and contrasted. The br
[...]
at all outstanding issues had been included in their Work 
Programme for the year.

69. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Board considered their Work Programme for the year for the current year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Work Programme for 2015/16 be noted

(2) Members of the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) be 
invited to attend the next two Committee meetings for the following issues:

9th March - Coventry Alcohol Strategy 2014-17 and Coventry Drugs Strategy 
2015-17, in particular the update on progress on the Family Drug and 
Alcohol Court

20th April – Barnardo’s project concerning children missing from care.  

70. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of business.

(Meeting closed at 11.25 am)

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1


Report

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee      Date: 09 March 2016

Subject: Coventry Alcohol Strategy (2014 – 2017) and Coventry Drug Strategy (2015 – 2017)

1. Purpose

1.1 In April 2014 and April 2015, partners in Coventry produced city-wide alcohol and drug 
strategies to steer and guide work to tackle and address alcohol and drug misuse in 
the city.  

1.2 Following the production of the strategies, partners including Public Health, criminal 
justice agencies (including West Midlands Police, probation and youth offending 
services), drug and alcohol treatment providers, Coventry and Rugby Clinical 
Commissioning Group, housing commissioners and providers, University Hospitals 
Coventry and Warwickshire and mental health providers have worked together to 
implement the strategies and to tackle and address alcohol and drug misuse in the 
city.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to provide an update to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee 
on the progress made against the strategies. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Coordination Committee:

(i) Review this report, and endorse progress made over the last year.

(ii) Contribute comments and suggestions for future work to tackle drug and 
alcohol misuse in Coventry.

3. Information / Background

3.1 Local government Public Health teams were given responsibility for drugs and alcohol 
in 2012/13. In Coventry, an estimated 8,000 individuals are alcohol dependent and the 
rate of alcohol-related hospital admissions in Coventry quadrupled between 2002/3 
and 2011/12. Coventry has approximately 2,000 opiate and crack users, and while 
opiate use is decreasing, the use of new and emerging drugs, such as novel 
psychoactive substances (“legal highs”) is on the rise. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



2

3.2 In January 2016, the Department of Health released updated guidelines from the Chief 
Medical Officer. The guidelines state that:

 It is safest not to drink regularly more than 14 units per week, to keep health 
risks from drinking alcohol to a low level.

 If you do drink as much as 14 units per week, it is best to spread this evenly 
over three days or more. One or two heavy drinking sessions increases the 
risk of death from long term illnesses and from accidents and injuries.

 The risk of developing a range of illnesses (for example, cancers of the mouth, 
throat and breast) increases with any amount you drink on a regular basis.

 If you are pregnant or planning a pregnancy, the safest approach is not to drink 
alcohol at all, to keep risks to the baby to a minimum.

 Drinking in pregnancy can lead to long term harm to the baby, with the more 
you drink, the greater the risk.

3.3 The Coventry Household Survey reveals that the rate of those drinking above 
recommended NHS guidelines has decreased from 46% in 2007 to 30% in 2012. The 
national figures for drug use among young people show fewer and fewer young 
people using drugs, a decrease from 29% of young people in 2001 to 16% in 2012, 
and in Coventry, the Children’s Survey (2013) shows that fewer school children in 
years 7-11 tried alcohol (49%) than in 2008 (62%). The Coventry Household Survey 
will be repeated this year.

3.4 As alcohol and drug misuse is a cross-cutting issue it requires a multi-agency 
response. The alcohol and drug strategies involve partners and cover a wide range of 
issues such as prevention, education, housing, social care, treatment, crime and 
rehabilitation. 

3.5 The Alcohol Strategy is a three-year strategy (01 April 2014 – 31 March 2017) while the 
Drug Strategy is a two-year strategy (01 April 2015 – 31 March 2017). Both strategies 
are citywide and cover both young people and adults.  

The three key themes of the strategy are:

 Theme 1: Providing effective prevention and recovery-focused treatment
 Theme 2: Changing and challenging attitudes and behaviour
 Theme 3: Controlling the supply and promoting alcohol-free and drug-free 

environments

Interventions to reduce the harms caused by drugs and alcohol are delivered across 
the whole of the population and across individual’s life course. However, in line with 
The Marmot Review, ‘Fair Society, Healthy Lives’ (2010), interventions are focused on 
those who need it most. Evidence suggests that risk is directly related to access to 
nutrition, health care, education and a social network. Where any of these is 
inadequate, risk for harm in general is heightened, including harm related to drinking. 
People living in higher levels of deprivation tend to be more susceptible to harm and 
have fewer means of coping adequately with risk. 

Therefore, the following groups are prioritised across all three of the strategy's themes:

Page 14



3

 Children and young people
 Dependent drinkers
 Opiate and crack users
 Residents of priority (most deprived) neighbourhoods
 Families involved in the ‘Troubled Families’ programme
 Adults with complex health and social problems
 Dual diagnosis patients (mental health problems and substance misuse 

problems)
 Offenders
 Vulnerable individuals, including rough sleepers and the homeles

3.6 The Strategies are owne
[...]
n, but can still be viewed from a safe 
distance to ensure their safety and not to alert the shopkeeper that a test purchase is 
taking place.

Report Authors:

Name and Job Title: 
Jane Moore, Director of Public Health
Georgia Faherty, Public Health Programme Manager – Inequalities 

Directorate: People

Telephone and E-mail Contact: 
024 7678 7328
georgia.faherty@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Page 21



10
Page 22



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Coordination Committee Date: 9 March 2016                                                                             

Subject: Annual Canvass Update

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To provide information to the Committee on the outcome of the 2015 Annual Canvass 
under the new requirements following the introduction of individual Electoral Registration 
(IER).   The report also details up to date electorate figures following additional activities 
following the completion of the Canvass.

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the outcome and makes any comments or 
recommendations to the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) for consideration.

3 Information/Background

3.1 During the last 2 years the ERO has been preparing for the introduction of IER which has 
been monitored by the Electoral Arrangements Advisory Panel which has received regular 
updates in relation to Individual Electoral Registration (IER).  

3.2 The legislation requires the Electoral Registration Officer (ERO) to send to all properties in 
their area a Household Enquiry Form (HEF).  The HEF is an information gathering form 
which provides the ERO with information of who is currently residing at the property aged 
16 and above.  It is not a method of voter registration for new electors or for removing 
people who are no longer residing at the property.

3.3 Those potential electors (also known as pending electors) identified on the HEF are sent an 
Invitation to Register (ITR) (if they ha
[...]
86% overall 
response rate to the HEF.  Appendix 1 gives a breakdown, in Ward and Constituency, of 
the number of properties that did not respond to the HEF in 2015.

4.7  From 18th August ITRs were sent out to any potential elector identified on the HEF that had 
not already applied online. ITRs were sent out on a weekly or fortnightly basis, to get the 
information to electors as quickly as possible.

4.8 If the ITR is not returned by a potential elector then the ERO is required to send two 
reminders and make a personal visit, the same as the HEF process.  Personal visits for 
non-responding ITRs commenced in November 2015.  The ERO is required to send an ITR 
to a potential elector within 28 days of becoming aware of them this is continuously 
thorough out the year.

4.9 Electoral services completed promotion work around the canvass to encourage responses 
to the HEF and ITR and will continue to do so.  Attached at Appendix 2 is the engagement 
activities which were conducted during the canvass period.  Further activities have been 
conducted since the completion of the canvass and will continue up to the last date for 
registration for the elections in May 2016.

4.10 A report of electors was produced where an individual registration had been received but 
the HEF had not been responded to and the team tried to make contact where contact 
details had been supplied to confirm the response to the HEF. 

4.11 On the 1st of December 2015 3,571 unconfirmed electors were deleted from the electoral 
register.  These Electors were on the July 2014 electoral register, however their details did 
not match up with government or local records.  They have been through the ITR process 
twice first time during 2014 and again during this canvass and as at the 20th November 
2015 the ERO had still not received the relevant information from them to register them 
individually on the electoral register, and therefore in accordance with the decision made by 
John Penrose MP on 16 
[...]
F does not mean registration as this has to be done 
individually through the ITR process.  

4.14 Attached at appendix 3 is comparison electorate figures across the West Midlands group of 
authorities.

4.15 Attached at appendix 4 is updated electorate figures as at 1 March 2016.

5 Lessons Learnt

5.1 This was the first annual canvass since the introduction of IER, the processes changed 
significantly from previous canvasses.  In that the household form is an enquiry form rather 
than a registration form which means it just provides information to the ERO which he then 
has to action to get the registrations or remove people from the register.  The legislation is 
now more focussed on encouragement particularly around the ITRs as it is likely that 
people may not want to provide personal details such as the National Insurance Number 
and Date of Birth on the door step.

5.2 A project plan was in place to manage the canvass processes that took place and feedback 
and lessons learned from this canvass will be implemented as part of a more 
comprehensive plan for 2016 annual canvass.

5.3 As part of this part of this project plan, the Electoral Registration Officer will be working 
even more closely with Coventry University and the University of Warwick, residential care 
homes, sheltered accommodation, housing association partners, Landlords of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation and Council departments such as Council Tax to share information to 
identify potential electors and hopefully increase voter registration.

5.4 The Electoral Services Team have applied to the Cabinet Office to be one of several 
authorities to be considered to conduct this year’s annual canvass under pilot provisions 
which means we can change some of the methods of contact at different stages.  The 
purpose of the pilots is to reduce costs and streamline processes whilst increasing 
response rates for both HEFs and ITRs.

AUTHOR'S NAME, DIRECTORATE AND TELEPHONE NUMBER
Liz Read, Electoral Serv
[...]
t Centre

1 Purpose of the Report
1.1 This report sets out details of the work of Coventry Refugee and Migrant Centre over the 

preceding twelve months and details of attendance by the City Council's representatives.

2 Recommendations
2.1 That the City Council should continue to make appointments to the Board of the Coventry 

Refugee and Migrant Centre (CRMC). 

3 Information on Work of Outside Body
3.1 The CRMC seek to identify and meet the needs of refugees and migrants in Coventry 

through the provision of projects and services which help them to settle into local 
communities, supporting effective integration and encouraging them to make a full 
contribution to the life of the City.
 

3.2 CRMC is the primary source of support and assistance to all migrants and refugees living in 
the City. The Centre provides a drop in service hosts a range of activities to support the   
specific needs of various clients and offers referral into other local services as appropriate. 
Services at the Centre are well used and the City Council works in partnership with them to 
identify priorities for service development and in assessing the needs of groups with high 
needs. 

3.3 Since July 2014 CRMC has been part of a partnership of voluntary sector partners working 
with the City Council to meet the needs of vulnerable Syrian refugees resettled in the City 
under a UK Government programme. 

3.4 For more detailed information about the work of the CRMC please use the link included 
below to the 2014/15 Annual Report. 

4 Benefits to the City Council of the Appointment
4.1 The work of the CRMC supports several City Council policies and priorities particularly 

those linked to meeting the needs of the most vulnerable and disadvantaged residents 
living in the City. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



2

4.2 Councillors bring added value to the work of the CRMC by supporting policy development 
and maintaining an overview of the performance of CRMC services as well as maintaining 
a m

Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 9 March 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor S Bains
Councillor J Blundell
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor D Welsh

Other Members: Councillors L Bigham, J Clifford, J Lepoidevin, A Lucas, 
K Maton and P Seaman

Employees:
G Faherty, Chief Executive's Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
L Read, Resources Directorate
M Reeves, Chief Executive
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor A Khan (Cabinet Member)
Councillors Miks, Noonan and O’Boyle and Mrs Hanson 
(Scrutiny Board (2))

Public Business

71. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

72. Minutes 

The minutes of the meetings held on 10th and 24th February, 2016 were signed as 
true records. There were no matters arising. 

73. Update on Combined Authorities 

Martin Reeves, Chief Executive, Councillor Lucas, Cabinet Member for Policy and 
Leadership and Councillor Maton, Cabinet Member for Business, Enterprise and 
Employment provided an update on the latest position regarding the West 
Midlands Combined Authority (CA).



– 2 –

The Committee were reminded that at their meeting on 23rd February, the Council 
approved the draft order to establish the West Midlands Combined Authority and 
endorsed the draft constitution for adoption. The previous day, Sandwell 
Metropolitan Borough Council had become the last of the seven local authorities to 
agree to become part of the CA. The next step was for the Order to be laid before 
Parliament by the Secretary of State. The order would be statutory basis on which 
the CA would be established.

The Committee were updated on the latest position as regards to other Authorities 
in the West Midlands area who were now considering the business case for joining 
the CA. Further information was provided on the two types of membership, 
constituent and non-constituent.

The Committee questioned the Officer and Cabinet Members present on a number 
of issues including who was responsible for making statements on behalf of the 
CA and the benefits of being a constituent member compared to a non-constituent 
member. 

RESOLVED that the latest update be noted.

74. Coventry Alcohol Strategy (2014-17) and Coventry Drug Strategy (2015-2017) 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an update on the progress made in delivering the city wide alcohol and drug 
strategies which had been developed by partners to steer and guide work to tackle 
and address alcohol and drug misuse in the city. Members of the Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) attended the meeting for the consideration 
of this item, in particular the update on the Family Drug and Alcohol Court. 
Councillor Clifford, Deputy Cabinet Member Health and Adult Services also 
attended.  

The report informed of the estimated numbers of individuals who were alcohol 
dependent or were opiate and crack users in the city and reference was made to 
the increasing use of psychoactive substances (legal highs). The Coventry 
Household Survey revealed that the rate of those drinking above recommended 
NHS guidelines had decreased from 46% in 2007 to 30% in 2012. The national 
figures for drug use among young people showed fewer young people using 
drugs.    

The key themes of the strategies were:
(i) Providing effective prevention and recovery focused treatment
(ii) Changing and challenging attitudes and behaviour
(iii) Controlling the supply and promoting alcohol-free and drug-free environments. 

The strategies were owned and driven by the multi-agency Drug and Alcohol 
Steering Group which was chaired by Councillor Clifford and included 
representatives from the partner organisations.

The report set out progress in relation to the above three key themes of the 
strategies.



– 3 –

Regarding the first theme, the report referred to the specialist treatment services 
available; the alternatives to structured treatment; tackling hidden harm, early 
intervention and young people’s treatment; treatment for dual diagnosis patients; 
domestic violence and abuse; and the Alcohol Liaison Nurse Service. Information 
was also provided on the new Family Drug and Alcohol Court which was a 
pioneering initiative specialising in tackling drug and alcohol issues in families 
whose children are subject to care proceedings. A specialist team of partners work 
alongside families throughout the court proceedings and families saw their judge 
every fortnight to address problems.

For the second theme, the report drew attention to a number of issues including 
the Alcohol Intervention and Brief Advice intervention; intelligence building; 
communications strategy; street drinking; contingency management intervention; 
young people and housing; and legal highs. 

The report referred to the following areas in relation to the third theme, Public 
Space Protection Orders; review of licences; and undertaking intelligence led 
underage test purchasing.

Members questioned the officers on a number of issues arising from the report 
and responses were provided, matters raised included: 

 Further information about what was being done to identify and support 
children at risk where their families were involved with drugs and alcohol

 The measures used to identify and help children aged 0 to 5 years
 Concerns about the toxic triangle (substance misuse, domestic abuse and 

mental health) and details about the work of midwives and health visitors
 Information about the new Family Drug and Alcohol Court
 Patient referrals to the Recovery Partnership and what could be done if 

patients refused to engage
 Partnership working with the Police in relation to problem areas with 

significant drug and alcohol issues
 A potential correlation between decreasing numbers of recreational drugs 

users and the increasing numbers of young people being prescribed anti-
depressants

  A request for further information on recent trends in the behaviour and 
attitudes of young people in relation to the recent reduction in drug and 
alcohol misuse

 Further details about the declining levels of alcohol dependency alongside 
the increasing numbers who drank far more than the recommended levels

 The importance of early prevention measures
 The work being undertaken in schools to support pupils and their families.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The progress made over the last year with Coventry’s Alcohol and Drug 
Strategies be endorsed.

(2) Future reports to include details of the numbers of referrals made by the 
Recovery Partnership to the Referral and Assessment Service, including 
details of the referrals not taken up.



– 4 –

75. Annual Canvass Update 

The Scrutiny Board considered a briefing note of the Electoral Services Manager 
which informed of the outcome of the 2015 Annual Canvass under the new 
requirements following the introduction of individual Electoral Registration (IER). 
Information was also provided on the up to date electorate figures following 
additional activities following completion of the Canvass.

The briefing note indicated that during the last two years work had been 
progressing for the introduction of IER which had been monitored by the Electoral 
Arrangements Advisory Panel. Legislation required the Electoral Registration 
Officer to send all properties in their area a Household Enquiry Form (HEF) which 
provided information on who was currently residing at the property aged 16 and 
above. Potential electors identified on the form were then sent an Invitation to 
Register (ITR).

From 31st July,2015 each property in the city received a HEF. Two reminders were 
hand delivered in August and September to households that hadn’t responded. 
Any non-responders then received a personal visit during October. The overall 
response rate to the HEF was 86%. An appendix to the briefing note provided a 
breakdown, in Ward and Constituency, of the numbers that did not respond to the 
HEF.

The briefing note also informed of the arrangements for encouraging potential 
electors to register. ITRs were sent out in August followed by two reminders and 
then a personal visit to non-responders which commenced in November.   

The Committee were informed of the current engagement activities to encourage 
registration. They also noted that as set out in legislation the transition to Individual 
Electoral Registration ended on 1st December, 2015 and 3,571 unconfirmed 
electors were deleted from the electoral register and further details were provided 
about this.

From all the work carried out during the canvass on 1st December there were 
17,889 pending electors in the city. Engagement work was on-going to obtain 
responses.

Lessons learnt from the first annual canvass since the introduction of IER will be 
implemented as part of a more comprehensive plan for the 2016 annual canvass. 
This will also involve closer working with Coventry University, Warwick University, 
residential care homes, sheltered accommodation, housing association partners, 
landlords of houses in multiple occupation and other Council Directorates.

Members questioned the officer on aspects of the briefing note and responses 
were provided, matters raised included:

 Clarification regarding the number of unconfirmed electors who had been 
removed from the electoral register and the measures that had been 
undertaken to encourage them to register

 Further details about the number of empty properties in the city including 
student properties and the issue of foreign nationals



– 5 –

 Concerns that the details about the way in which properties where no eligible 
voters have been identified are shown as empty properties could give the 
wrong message to members of the public implying there were far more empty 
properties than there actually were   

 Details about an individual registration case
 Further information about the issues concerning student halls and student 

registrations and what could be done to encourage more students to register.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The outcome of the 2015 Annual Canvass be noted.

(2) A briefing note be sent to members providing further details on the 
24,585 properties where no electors are registered to vote.

76. Report Back on the Work of Outside Body - Coventry Refugee and Migrant 
Centre 

The Committee noted a report of Councillor A Khan which detailed the work of the 
Coventry Refugee and Migrant Centre over the preceding twelve months and 
informed of Councillor Khan’s attendance at meetings during this time. Additional 
information was provided on the benefits of the appointment and the financial 
contribution made to the organisation by the Council.

The Committee discussed the level of detail about the work of the organisation 
contained in the report and it was noted that the link to the organisation’s Annual 
Report had been included in the report submitted.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The City Council continues to make appointments to the Board of the 
Coventry Refuge and Migrant Centre.

(2) Consideration be given to updating the template for reports back on the 
work of outside bodies to include reference to the significant issues and 
developments for the year.      

77. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their Work 
Programme for the year, minute 78 below refers.

78. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 

79. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of urgent public business.



– 6 –

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)


